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LAUNCHING OF NATIONAL MONSOON MISSION


2794.   SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY:


Will the Minister of EARTH SCIENCES be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government proposes to launch a National Monsoon Mission;

(b) if so, the salient features of the mission; and

(c) the steps taken by Government to develop a state-of-the-art dynamical prediction system for monsoon on different time scales?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY AND

MINISTRY OF EARTH SCIENCES

 (SHRI Y. S. CHOWDARY)


(a) Yes Sir. It has already been launched in 2012.


(b) Under the National Monsoon Mission initiative, the Indian Institute of Tropical Meteorology (IITM), Pune, Indian National Centre for Ocean Information Services (INCOIS), Hyderabad and National Centre for Medium Range Weather Forecasting (NCMRWF), NOIDA have embarked upon to build a state-of-the-art coupled ocean atmospheric model for a) improved prediction of monsoon rainfall on extended range to seasonal time scale (16 days to one season) and b) improved prediction of temperature, rainfall and extreme weather events on short to medium range time scale (up to 15 days) so that forecast skill gets quantitatively improved further for operational services of India Meteorological Department (IMD).


(c) The present long range forecast system based on the statistical models has shown some useful skill in predicting all India seasonal rainfall including the deficient monsoon season rainfall during 2015. However, in order to overcome the limitations of the statistical models used so far, dynamical coupled ocean-atmospheric model framework is put under exhaustive performance evaluation under the National Monsoon Mission.


For monsoon predictions, a state of the art dynamical prediction system was implemented for generating operational forecasts. These forecasts are generated by Indian Institute of Tropical Meteorology (IITM), Pune and are shared with the India Meteorological Department for operational use.
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